BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMIISSION

In Re: Request for approval of ) DOCKET NO. 930910-TL
tariff filing to provide ) ORDER NO. PSC-93-1476-FOF-TL
intralLATA toll rates and ) ISSUED: October 11, 1993
discount periods by INDIANTOWN )
TELEPHONE SYSTEM, INC. )

)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON
LUIS J. LAUREDO

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF FILING

Indiantown Telephone System, Inc.'s (Indiantown or the
Company) current intralATA toll rates are published in ALLTEL
FLORIDA, INC.'s General Subscriber Service Tariff, Section 18.
Since Indiantown is currently in an overearning situation, the
Company wants to establish its own reduced level of intraLATA toll
rates. By the instant filing, Indiantown seeks to add a new Section
18 to its General Subscriber Services Tariff which will contain the
regulations and rates for the Company's Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service (MTS).

The current and proposed rates and discounts are set forth
below:

Direct Distance Dialed Rates

Current Proposed
Mileage 1st Min. Add'l. Mins. 1st Min. Add'l.Mins.
1-10 n/a n/a n/a n/a
11-22 $.28 $.16 $.25 $.16
23-55 .40 .28 .25 .24
56-124 <51 37 +25 .24
125-292 .58 .39 25 o2

Discount Periods

Current Proposed
Day 8a-5p* Full Rate Full Rate
Eve S5p-1l1lp* 35% 25%
N/WE 1llp-8a* 60% 50%

* to but not including
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Indiantown's current intralATA MTS rates are among the highest
in the State. The proposed rates cover access charges in the
aggregate, in accordance with the guidelines established in Order
No. PSC-92-0146-FOF-TL, Docket No. 900708-TL. The revenue impact of
the proposed rates to Indiantown, with no stimulation included, is
a decrease in annual revenues of approximately $208,000. Although
this is a significant amount of revenue for Indiantown, we do not
believe that this reduction will cause the Company to seek an
increase in other rates. The revenue decrease will b~ offset by
overearnings and an increase in Indiantown's universal service fund
revenue. Upon review, we find that the proposed rates are
reasonable and will allow Indiantown to better compete in the
intraLATA market. Thus, we shall approve the tariff filing.

Because the Company has proposed an effective date of October
2, 1993, customers shall be informed of this reducticn in toll
rates, through a bill stuffer accompanying their next bill.

Therefore, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public service Commission that
Indiantown's proposed intralATA MTS rates and discounts are hereby
approved effective October 2, 1993. It is further

ORDERED that this tariff shall become effective on October 2,
1993. If a timely protest is filed, this tariff shall remain in
effect with any revenues held subject to refund pending resolution
of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket shall
be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 11th
day of November, 1993.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

( SEAL)

CWM by;__k]LL4_q4ﬂfTF'/

Chief, Bur@au of Records
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature
and will become final, unless a person whose substantial interests
are affected by the action proposed files a petition for a formal
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.036(4), Florida
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule
25-22.036(7) (a) (d) and (e), Florida Administrative Ccde. This
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on November 1, 1993.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
final on the day subsequent to the above date.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this Order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this Order becomes final on the date described above, any
party adversely affected may request judicial review by the Florida
Supreme Court in tue case of an electric, gas or telephone utility
or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of the date this
Oorder becomes final, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form
specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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